

No. 24-19

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES LEBLANC,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN MCNEAL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

William Most
Caroline Gabriel
MOST & ASSOCIATES
201 St. Charles Ave.
Suite 2500, # 9685
New Orleans, LA 70170

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Counsel of Record
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
Alexandra Lichtenstein
INSTITUTE FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
AND PROTECTION,
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6728
kbc74@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Factual Background.....	6
II. District Court Proceedings	9
III. Court of Appeals Proceedings	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. This Court’s Precedent Forecloses LeBlanc’s Arguments.....	12
II. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate Any Circuit Split.....	21
III. LeBlanc’s Policy Arguments Are Misplaced, Wrong, And Matter Only To Louisiana.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Birdsall v. Lewis</i> , 246 A.D. 132 (N.Y. App. Div. 1936)	20
<i>Bradley v. Beetle</i> , 26 N.E. 429 (Mass. 1891)	21
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	31
<i>Castor v. Bates</i> , 86 N.W. 810 (Mich. 1901).....	21
<i>Courtney v. Butler</i> , 66 F.4th 1043 (7th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Crittindon v. LeBlanc</i> , 37 F.4th 177 (5th Cir. 2022).....	11, 24, 28
<i>Dare v. United States</i> , 264 F. App'x 183 (3d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Deemer v. Beard</i> , 557 F. App'x 162 (3d Cir. 2014)	22, 30
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	13
<i>Dowsey v. Wilkins</i> , 467 F.2d 1022 (5th Cir. 1972)	30
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	17, 30
<i>Entzi v. Redmann</i> , 485 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2007)	22

<i>Fleming v. Cnty. of Kane</i> , 898 F.2d 553 (7th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Frederick v. LeBlanc</i> , No. 21-30660, 2023 WL 1432014 (5th Cir. Feb. 1, 2023)	28
<i>Galanti v. Nev. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 65 F.4th 1152 (9th Cir. 2023).....	23, 24
<i>Glenn v. Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole</i> , 410 F. App’x 424 (3d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)i, 2, 3, 10, 13, 15, 16, 18	
<i>Hicks v. LeBlanc</i> , 81 F.4th 497 (5th Cir. 2023).....	6, 10, 15, 28, 31
<i>Kilman v. Williams</i> , 831 F. App’x 396 (10th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	13
<i>Marlowe v. Fabian</i> , 676 F.3d 743 (8th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	29
<i>Meyers v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 14 F.3d 1115 (6th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	12
<i>Morrow v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 610 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	11, 16

<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 597 U.S. 159 (2022)	16
<i>Newmy v. Johnson</i> , 758 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	12
<i>Parker v. LeBlanc</i> , 73 F.4th 400 (5th Cir. 2023).....	28
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	i, 2, 3, 11, 13-15, 16-18
<i>Randell v. Johnson</i> , 227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000) (per curiam).....	17
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978)	13
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022)	15, 19
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 569 U.S. 887 (2013)	25
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	4, 19
<i>Weigel v. McCloskey</i> , 166 S.W. 944 (Ark. 1914)	20
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	17
<i>Williams v. Consovoy</i> , 453 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	14

STATUTES

- 28 U.S.C. § 22542, 3, 13, 14, 17, 30
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 i, 1-5, 9, 12-19, 21, 22, 27-31

TREATISES

- C.G. Addison et al., *Treatise on the Law of Torts or Wrongs and Their Remedies* (7th ed. 1893)..... 19
 3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1st ed. 1765) 19, 20
 Dan B. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* (1973)..... 29
 1 Francis Hilliard, *The Law of Torts or Private Wrongs* (1861) 19
 1 James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law* (11th ed. 1867) 20
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 45 (1965) 4, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Jacqueline DeRobertis, *Louisiana Has Known It Overdetains Inmates for a Decade. Will the Feds Force It to Stop?*, *The Advocate* (Feb. 4, 2023), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/crime_police/will-feds-finally-fix-louisianas-overdetention-crisis/article_9e4be0ea-a18c-11ed-a1a9-831fa48913ce.html 32
 Hassan Kanu, *Louisiana’s Over-Incarceration Is Part of a Deeply Rooted Pattern*, *Reuters* (Feb. 1, 2023), <https://www.reuters.com/legal/government/louisianas-over-incarceration-is-part-deeply-rooted-pattern-2023-02-01> 32

Glenn Thrush, *Some Prisoners Remain Behind Bars in Louisiana Despite Being Deemed Free*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 11, 2022), <https://www.nytimes.com/2022/12/11/us/politics/louisiana-prison-overdetention.html> 32

U.S. Dep’t of Just. Civ. Rights Div., *Investigation of the Louisiana Department of Public Safety & Corrections* (Jan. 25, 2023), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1564036/dl>..... 32
